
JCCCAT (4) 245-328 (1988) 

JOURNAL OF THE CHEMICAL SOCIETY 

Chemical Communications 

Number 4 
1988 

CONTENTS 
245 A Simple Entry to Functionalised Seven-Membered Ring Systems via a-Hydroxycyclobutane Rearrangement followed by 

Retroaldol Cleavage 
246 Poly(dithieno[3,4-b : 3',4'-dlthiophene): a New Transparent Conducting Polymer 

R. Zamboni, C. Taliani 
247 Palladium Catalysed Phenylation of Allylic Alcohols; Dramatic Effect of Tertiary Amines on the Reaction Rate 

Rachida Benhaddou, Stanislas Czernecki, Guy Ville 
249 Reissantioloxide: A Novel Epoxytriterpenoid from Reissunria indica; X-Ray Crystal Structure 

A. A. Leslie Gunatilaka, Elmer 0. Schlemper 
250 Large Second Harmonic Generation in Electrically Ordered p-Nitroaniline-Poly(oxyethy1ene) 'Guest-Host' Systems 

Toshiyuki Watanabe, Kazuo Yoshinaga, Denis Fichou, Seizo Miyata 
252 Synthesis of 2,3-Methano-glutamic and -pyroglutamic Acid 

Charles H. Stammer 
253 The Role of Gas Phase Reaction in the Selective Oxidation of Methane 

Jeremy R. Woodhouse 
255 Luminescent Alkyl Complexes of Iridium 
257 The Fluoro(perfluoropyridine )xenon(ii) Cations, C,F,N-XeF+ and 4-CF3C5F,N-XeF+ ; Novel Examples of Xenon as an 

Aromatic Substituent and of Xenon-Nitrogen Bonding 
260 The Mechanism of 1,2-Bond Shift Rearrangements of Paraffins on Transition Metal Surfaces 

John J. Rooney 
261 Enantiospecific Synthesis of Acromelic Acid A via a Cobalt-mediated Cyclisation Reaction 

Chun-Sing Li 
263 Acetylenedicarbaldehyde: Isolation and some Examples of Exclusive Dienophilicity under Neutral Conditions 

Dominique Stephan, Alain Gorgues, Ahmed Belyasmine, Andre Le Coq 
264 Biotransformation in Organic Synthesis: Applications of Yeast Reduction in the Synthesis of 33-Dihydroxy Esters of High 

Optical Purity Markus Christen, David H. G. Crout 
267 Evidence from Coadsorption Studies for a Molecular Precursor State in the Oxidation of Zn(0001) 

Roberts, Song Yan 
268 Spin Adducts Formed from Nitroso Spin Traps and Dithionite 
270 From Azido Acids to Macrolactams and Macrolactones 

Vilarrasa 
272 Free Radical Brominative Ring Opening of 1,2-O-Benzylidene Pyranoses: A Route to Glycosylating Agents 

Collins, Ajay Manro, Ethel C. Opara-Mottah, Mezher H. Ali 
274 Novel 13-Lactamase Inhibitory and Antibacterial 6-Spiro-epoxypenicillins 

J. Begley 
276 Novel Semisynthetic 7-Spiro-epoxycephalosporins 
278 Preparation and Reactivity of 16-Electron 'Half-Sandwich' Ruthenium Complexes; X-Ray Crystal Structure of (75- 

280 Tetracarbonyl Ferrate Derivatives of (q"-arene)Cr(CO)3: New Reagents for Carbon-Carbon Bond Formation 

282 Preparation and Synthetic Utility of 1-Phenylthio-1-nitro Epoxides. Facile Preparation of &-Substituted S-Phenvl 

283 A Tandem Radical Cyclisation Approach to the Hexahydrobenzofuran Skeleton for Avermectin Synthesis 

Brindaban C. Ranu, Dipak C. Sarkar 
A. Bolognesi, M. Catellani, S. Destri, 

Chandra B. Gamlath, 

Luther F. Elrod, Elizabeth M. Holt, Claudio Mapelli, 

Graham J. Hutchings, Michael S. Scurrell, 

Prudence Bradley, Curtis E. Johnson, Richard Eisenberg 

Adel A. A. Emara, Gary J. Schrobilgen 
Valia Amir-Ebrahimi, 

Jack E. Baldwin, 

A. F. Carley, M. W. 

Klaus Stolze, David R. Duling, Ronald P. Mason 
Marti Bartra, Valenti Bou, Jordi Garcia, Felix Urpi, Jaume 

Peter M. 

Barrie W. Bycroft, Richard E. Shute, Michael 

Barrie W. Bycroft, Richard E. Shute, Michael J. Begley 

C,Me,)Ru(PPri,)Cl 

Heppert, M. Elizabeth Thomas-Miller, Paul N. Sweptson, Michael W. Extine 

Thioesters 

Parsons, Paul A. Willis, Stephen C. Eyley 

Brian K. Campion, Richard H. Heyn, T. Don Tilley 
Joseph A. 

Mark Ashwell, Richard F. W. Jackson 
Philip J. 

i 



J. CHEM. SOC., CHEM. COMMUN., 1988 

285 Multiple Radical Additions: an Expedient Entry into Complex Frameworks 

287 Nln-Diphenylphosphinothioyltryptophan, a Useful Derivative for Peptide Synthesis by the Methanesulphonic Acid- 
Yoshiaki Kiso, Tooru Kimura, Masanori Shimokura, 

Derek H. R. Barton, Elisabeth da Silva, 
Samir Z. Zard 

Thioanisole System and Fluoride Ion Deprotection Methods 
Takatomo Narukami 

Formation and C-0 Cleavage in Benzyl Ethers 

Shepherd 

Methyl Sulphonium Ions Catalysed by F430 Pentamethyl Ester 

289 Benzylic Grignard Reagents: Application of [Mg(anthracene)(thf),1 (thf = tetrahydrofuran) in Regioselective Grignard 

290 Bleomycin Metal Site Models with Apical Imidazole or Sulphydryl Donors 

293 Coenzyme F430 from Methanogenic Bacteria: Methane Formation by Reductive Carbon-Sulphur Bond Cleavage of 

294 Modelling Vinyl Ether Formation in Rifamycin S 
296 Synthesis and Chemistry of Cycloheptatrienyltricarbonylruthenate( 1 -), [ ( T ~ ~ - C ~ H ~ ) R U ( C O ) ~ ] -  

298 Stereospecific Epoxidation by Air of Cholest-5-ene Derivatives catalysed by a Ruthenium Porphyrin 

299 Rhodium Complexes with the Tripodal Triphosphine MeC(CH2PPh2)3 as Highly Reactive Systems for Hydrogenation and 

Michael J. Gallagher, Stephen Harvey, Colin L. Raston, Rodney E. Sue 
Thomas J. Lomis, Jerome F. Siuda, Rex E. 

Bernhard Jaun, Andreas Pfaltz 
John A. Murphy, Christopher W. Patterson, Nicholas F. Wooster, 

Frank Edelmann, Gong- 

Jean-Claude 
Yu Kiel, Josef Takats, Achutha Vasudevamurthy, Mei-Yuk Yeung 

Marchon, Rene Ramasseul 

Hydroformylation of Alkenes 
Tetsuro Jintoku, Hiroshi Taniguchi 

Claudio Bianchini, Andrea Meli, Maurizio Peruzzini, Francesco Vizza, Yuzo Fujiwara, 

Peter J. Stang, Alan E. Learned 301 Generation and Trapping of an Alkatrienylidenecarbene 
302 Diene-Dienophile-functionalized Carbene Ligands: Synthons for the Intramolecular Diels-Alder Reaction 

304 Facile Synthesis of Fused Benzo-l,2,3-thiadiphospholes, a New Heterocyclic System 

305 Protonation of Decamethylsilicocene [Bis(pentamethylcyclopentadienyl)silicon] 

307 Kinetics of Charge Transfer from Zinc Tetraphenylporphyrin to an axially Co-ordinated Pyridine 

308 A Convenient Source of Alkyl and Acyl Radicals 
310 Potassium Borohydride Reductions of Ketones absorbed into Polymer Supports: Stereochemical Effects 

312 A Closed Paramagnetic Electron-Precise Cluster 

313 Alkyl-ligand a-CH Interaction with a Rhenium-Oxygen Multiple Bond in Re02R3, R = CH2CMe, or CH2SiMe3 

315 Unusual Photorearrangements of Homoconjugated Diacylcyclohexa-2,4-dienes 

317 Stereoselective Syntheses of the Methylene- and a-Fluoromethylene-phosphonate Analogues of 2-Phospho-~-glyceric 

319 The First Transition Metal Complex Containing a Co-ordinated Vinylcyclopropene and its Photochemical Ring Expansion 
Richard C. Hemond, Russell P. Hughes 

320 4H-Thieno[3,4-c]pyrrole: Synthesis and Characterization of the Parent Ring System 

322 A New Polymorph of 4,4'-(Butadiyne-l,4-diyl)-bis-(2,2,6,6-tetramethyl-4-hydroxypiperidin-l-oxyl) 

324 Total Synthesis of Human Cholecystokinin-33 

325 Thermolysis of l-(N-Acetyl-N-aryl)amino-2,4,6-triphenylpyridinium Tetrafluoroborates: A New Source of Arylnitrenium 
Rudolph A. Abramovitch, Kaspar Evertz, Gottfried Huttner, Harry H. Gibson, Jr., Harold G. Weems 

327 Papain catalysed Esterification of N-Protected Amino Acids 

Karl Heinz 
Dotz, Reinhard Noack, Gerhard Miiller 

Mezzina, P. Edgardo Todesco, Elisabetta Foresti 

Bogge, Achim Muller 

Devendra K. Sharma, Cooper H. Langford 

Graziano Baccolini, Elisabetta 

Pet& Jutzi, Udo Holtmann, Hartmut 

Andrew M. Crouch, 

Paul Delduc, Catherine Tailhan, Samir Z. Zard 
Josie C. Briggs, 

Philip Hodge 

Lawless, John M. Power, Philip P. Power 

Cai, David M. Hoffman, Derk A. Wierda 

Weinman, Benzion Fuchs 

Acid 

to give an ~l4-Cyclobutadiene Ligand 

Sue-Lein Wang 

T. Glatzhofer, Joseph C. Calabrese, Arthur J. Epstein 

Ryuichiro Doi, Takayoshi Tobe, Haruaki Yajima 

Ions 

Ruth A. Bartlett, Christine J. Cardin, David J. Cardin, Gerard A. 

Shiang 

Jakob Oren, Leah Schleifer, Sarah 

G. Michael Blackburn, Abdul Rashid 

Chin-Kang Sha, Chiu-Peng TSOU, 

Joel S. Miller, Daniel 

Nobutaka Fujii, Shiroh Futaki, Hiroshi Morimoto, Kazutomo Inoue, 

Shui-Tein Chen, Kung Tsung Wang 

0 COPYRIGHT THE ROYAL SOCIETY OF CHEMISTRY, 1988 

11 



J .  CHEM. SOC., CHEM. COMMUN., 1988 

AUTHOR INDEX 

Abramovitch, Rudolph A., 

Ali, Mezher H., 272 
Amir-Ebrahimi, Valia, 260 
Ashwell, Mark, 282 
Baccolini, Graziano, 304 
Baldwin, Jack E., 261 
Bartlett, Ruth A., 312 
Barton, Derek H. R., 285 
Bartra, Marti, 270 
Begley, Michael J . ,  274, 276 
Belyasmine, Ahmed, 263 
Benhaddou, Rachida, 247 
Bianchini, Claudio, 299 
Blackburn, G. Michael, 317 
Bogge, Hartmut, 305 
Bolognesi, A.,  246 
Bou, Valenti, 270 
Bradley, Prudence, 255 
Briggs, Josie C.,  310 
Bycroft, Barrie W . ,  274, 276 
Cai, Shiang, 313 
Calabrese, Joseph C.,  322 
Campion, Brian K., 278 
Cardin, Christine J., 312 
Cardin, David J . ,  312 
Carley, A. F., 267 
Catellani, M., 246 
Chen, Shui-Tein, 327 
Christen, Markus, 264 
Collins, Peter M., 272 
Crouch, Andrew M., 307 
Crout, David H. G. ,  264 
Czernecki, Stanislas, 247 
da Silva, Elisabeth, 285 
Delduc, Paul, 308 
Destri, S. ,  246 
Doi, Ryuichiro, 324 
Dotz, Karl Heinz, 302 
Duling, David R. ,  268 
Edelmann, Frank, 296 

325 
Eisenberg, Richard, 255 
Elrod, Luther F., 252 
Emara, Adel A. A., 257 
Epstein, Arthur J., 322 
Evertz, Kaspar, 325 
Extine, Michael W., 280 
Eyley, Stephen C., 283 
Fichou, Denis, 250 
Foresti, Elisabetta, 304 
Fuchs, Benzion, 315 
Fujii, Nobutaka, 324 
Fujiwara, Yuzo, 299 
Futaki, Shiroh, 324 
Gallagher, Michael J., 289 
Gamlath, Chandra B., 249 
Garcia, Jordi, 270 
Gibson, Jr., Harry H. ,  325 
Glatzhofer, Daniel T., 322 
Gorgues, Alain, 263 
Gunatilaka, A.A. Leslie, 249 
Harvey, Stephen, 289 
Hemond, Richard C.,  319 
Heppert, Joseph A., 280 
Heyn, Richard H., 278 
Hodge, Philip, 310 
Hoffman, David M., 313 
Holt, Elizabeth M., 252 
Holtmann, Udo, 305 
Hughes, Russell P., 319 
Hutchings, Graham J. ,  253 
Huttner, Gottfried, 325 
Inoue, Kazutomo, 324 
Jackson, Richard F. W., 282 
Jaun, Bernhard, 293 
Jintoku, Tetsuro, 299 
Johnson, Curtis E., 255 
Jutzi, Peter, 305 
Kiel, Gong-Yu, 296 
Kimura, Tooru, 287 
Kiso, Yoshiaki, 287 
Langford, Cooper H. ,  307 

Lawless, Gerard A., 312 
Le Coq, AndrC, 263 
Learned, Alan E.,  301 
Li, Chun-Sing, 261 
Lomis, Thomas J., 290 
Manro, Ajay, 272 
Mapelli, Claudio, 252 
Marchon, Jean-Claude, 298 
Mason, Ronald P., 268 
Meli, Andrea, 299 
Mezzina, Elisabetta, 304 
Miller, Joel S . ,  322 
Miyata, Seizo, 250 
Morimoto, Hiroshi, 324 
Muller, Achim, 305 
Muller, Gerhard, 302 
Murphy, John A., 294 
Narukami, Takatomo, 287 
Noack, Reinhard, 302 
Opara-Mottah, Ethel C., 272 
Oren, Jakob, 315 
Parsons, Philip J . ,  283 
Patterson, Christopher W., 

Peruzzini, Maurizio, 299 
Pfaltz, Andreas, 293 
Power, John M., 312 
Power, Philip P., 312 
Ramasseul, Rene, 298 
Ranu, Brindaban C., 245 
Rashid, Abdul, 317 
Raston, Colin L., 289 
Roberts, M. W., 267 
Rooney, John J., 260 
Sarkar, Dipak C.,  245 
Schleifer, Leah, 315 
Schlemper, Elmer O., 249 
Schrobilgen, Gary J., 257 
Scurrell, Michael S . ,  253 
Sha, Chin-Kang, 320 
Sharma, Devendra K., 307 

294 

Shepherd, Rex E., 290 
Shimokura, Masanori, 287 
Shute, Richard E., 274, 276 
Siuda, Jerome F., 290 
Stammer, Charles H., 252 
Stang, Peter J., 301 
StCphan, Dominique, 263 
Stolze , Klaus, 268 
Sue, Rodney E., 289 
Sweptson, Paul N., 280 
Tailhan, Catherine, 308 
Takats, Josef, 296 
Taliani, C., 246 
Taniguchi, Hiroshi, 299 
Thomas-Miller, M. Elizabeth, 

Tilley, T. Don, 278 
Tobe, Takayoshi, 324 
Todesco, P. Edgardo, 304 
Tsou, Chiu-Peng, 320 
Urpi, Fklix, 270 
Vasudevamurthy, Achutha, 

Vilarrasa, Jaume, 270 
Ville, Guy, 247 
Vizza, Francesco, 299 
Wang, Kung Tsung, 327 
Wang, Suie-Lein, 320 
Watanabe, Toshiyuki, 250 
Weems, Harold G., 325 
Weinman, Sarah, 315 
Wierda, Derk A., 313 
Willis, Paul A., 283 
Woodhouse, Jeremy R. ,  253 
Wooster, Nicholas F., 294 
Yajima, Haruaki, 324 
Yan, Song, 267 
Yeung, Mei-Yuk, 296 
Yoshinaga, Kazuo, 250 
Zamboni, R. ,  246 
Zard, Samir Z., 285, 308 

280 

296 

... 
111 



r 
DIFFUSIVE I SAMPLING 

A N  ALTLRNATIVL A P e L I O A C W  TO 
-PLACE AIR MDNlTDRlM 

, I , 1 * 1 1  w * 

Edited by: A. Berlin, Health & Safety Directorate 
R. H. Brown, Occupational Medicine and Hygiene Laboratories 
KJ. Saunders, BP Research Centre. 

Diffusive Sampling is based on a symposium held in Luxembourg in 
September 1986 and organised jointly by the Commission of the 
European Communities and the United Kingdom Health and Safety 
Executive in cooperation with the World Health Organization and 
the Royal Society of Chemistry. This book: 

Reviews the state of the art of diffusive sampler techniques 
0 Stimulates the exchange of technical information 
0 Assesses the suitability and range of applications for workplace 

0 Promotes the further development of this technique and its 

Brief contents: Introduction, Current Field Application, Role of 
Diffusive Sampler in Workplace Air Monitoring, Current Trends in 
Development of Diffusive Systems, Acceptability of Monitoring 

monitoring 

wider use. 

Price f 45.00 $87.00 

Data Based on Diffusive Sampling, Conclusions and 
Recommendations. 

RSC Members Price f 27.06 

Radiation Curing of Polymers 
EDITED BY D. R. RANDELL, CIBA-CEICY INDUSTRIAL CHEMICALS 

Throughout the 1970’s and 1980’s, there has been a growing interest 
in the use of radiation sources in the curing of polymers in surface 
coatings applications. This has arisen because the procedure 
presents a quick, clean and energy efficient means of achieving a 
hardened cross-linked polymer system. Initially ultraviolet was the 
sole radiation source used but more recently electron beam and 
laser energy sources have been introduced. Furthermore cationic as 
well as free radical initiators are now finding favour. 

industrial outlets now served by the technique include 
paper, metal, plastics and wood coatings, adhesives and printing. 
Consequently many workers in industry and academia are now 
involved in the varied aspects of developing new systems for the 
future. 

This new book provides a timely review of progress in this 
rapidly developing and diverse subject area and offers useful and 
stimulating reading for practitioners of the radiation curing 
of polymers. 

Sottcover 216pp 
ISBN 0 85186 096 4 

Price f 32.50 ($63.00) 
RSC Members Price f 20.00 

ORDERING: 
RSC Members should be sent their orders to: The Royal Society of Chemistry, 
Membership Manager, 30 Russell Square, London WClB SDT, U.K. 
Non-RSC members should send their orders to: The Royal Society of Chemistry, 
Distribution Centre, Blackhorse Road, Letchworth, Herts SG6 1 HN, U.K. 

ROYAL 
SOCIETY OF 
CHEMISTRY 
lnformat ion 
Services 




